
 
22-DPR-R-320 

Amendment No. 1 
 

 
 

ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA 
AGREEMENT NO. 24-DPR-R-320 

AMENDMENT NUMBER  1 
 

This Amendment Number 1 is made on the date of execution by the County and amends Agreement 
Number 24-DPR-R-320 (“Main Agreement”) dated September 20, 2023, between Samaritan Software 
LLC dba Samaritan Technologies (“Contractor”) and the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia 
(“County”).  
 
The County and the Contractor agree to amend the Main Agreement as follows:  
 

1. PURSUANT TO SECTION 2. CONTRACT TERM, THIS CONTRACT IS HEREBY RENEWED FROM 
JANUARY 1, 2024 TO DECEMBER 31, 2024.   

2. ADD ATTACHMENT I (ATTACHED) TO EXHIBIT A: COUNTY OF FAIRFAX CONTRACT NO. 
440002891 

 
All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect.  
 
WITNESS these signatures: 
 
THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON                     SAMARITAN SOFTWARE LLC DBA SAMARITAN 

COUNTY, VIRGINIA     TECHNOLOGIES 

AUTHORIZED      AUTHORIZED 
SIGNATURE: ___________________________ SIGNATURE: __________________________________ 
 
NAME: _______________________________  NAME: ______________________________________ 
   
TITLE:_________________________________  TITLE: _______________________________________ 
 
DATE:________________________________ DATE: _______________________________________ 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 94DC0E68-5D2A-4B48-AD2D-78028337E18B

12/22/2023

Keith Leonard

VP, Operations & Client Services

12/28/2023

Briana Henley

Procurement Officer



Department of Procurement & Material Management 

12000 Government Center Parkway, Suite 427 

Fairfax, VA  22035-0013 

Website:  www.fairfaxcounty.gov/procurement/ 

Phone 703-324-3201, TTY:711, Fax: 703-324-3228 

 

 

 

 

  
 

AMENDMENT NO. 9 
 
CONTRACT TITLE:   Volunteer Management System 
 

CONTRACTOR SUPPLIER CODE CONTRACT NO. 

Samaritan Software LLC     1000018557    4400002891 
265 East 100 South, Suite 290 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
 
By mutual agreement, Contract 4400002891 amended as follows, effective January 1, 2024: 
 

1. To renew for one (1) year at existing terms and conditions, effective January 1, 2024 through December 
31, 2024. This is the eight of ten renewal options available.  
 

2. Increase the annual licensing fee for Samaritan’s Enterprise Suite from $62,481.30 to $64,793.11. 
 

3. Increase hourly labor rate for services performed by a Senior Staff from $140.00 per hour to $145.18 per 
hour.  
 

The Contractor shall provide a current Certification of Insurance (COI) according to Special Provisions, Section 20 
as negotiated, within ten (10) days after receipt of this executed amendment. 
 
All other terms and conditions remain the same.  
 
ACCEPTANCE: 
 
 
 
BY:      
 (Signature) (Title) 
 
 
 
     
 (Printed) (Date) 
 
 
 
 
____________________________ 
Lee Ann Pender 
Director/County Purchasing Agent 
 
DISTRIBUTION: 
Dept. of Finance – Accounts Payable/e Contract Specialist III – Yong Kim 
OP3 – Karen Fuentes/e Assistant Contract Specialist – Team 1  
DHR – Madhukar Ravi/e 
DHR – Deanne Vegerano/e 
DIT – Debra Dunbar/e  
DIT – Michele Breckenridge/e  
DIT – Tanesha Sherrod/e 
Contractor – cmurphy@samaritan.com  

AMENDMENT 

  

C o u n t y  o f  F a i r f a x ,  V i r g i n i a  

CEO / Managing Partner

Bruce Behymer 11/30/2023

DocuSign Envelope ID: F3937FD4-8D17-4D53-A258-5756A384C142

FOR

Date: December 1, 2023

DocuSign Envelope ID: 94DC0E68-5D2A-4B48-AD2D-78028337E18B

http://www.fairfaxcounty.gov/procurement/
mailto:cmurphy@samaritan.com

		2023-12-28T05:42:08-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




